of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory 
modifications of re-enactments thereof, for the time being 
in force) and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, including any amendment(s), statutory modification 
(s) or re-enactment (s) thereof, the Remuneration of 
INR.1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand 
only) (apart from reimbursement out of pocket expenses 
and applicable taxes) payable to Mr. R. Krishnan, Cost 
Accountants (Membership No. 7799),  appointed by the 
Board of Directors in their Meeting held on 24th June 2020, 
as Cost Auditors of the Company, to conduct  the audit of

[...]

the recommendation of the Audit Committee has approved 
the appointment and remuneration of Mr. R. Krishnan, Cost 
Accountants, (Membership No. 7799), to conduct the audit 
of the cost records of the Company for the financial year 
2020-21 at a remuneration of `1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh 
Eighty Thousand only. as audit fee plus applicable taxes plus 
out of pocket expenses

Accordingly, consent of the Members is sought for passing 
an Ordinary Resolution as set out at Item No.6 of the Notice, 

to ratify the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors for the

[...]

No amount is proposed to be transferred to Reserves.

5.	 Change in the Nature of Business
	� There was no change in the nature of the business of the 

Company, during the year.

6.	 Share Capital
	� During the year under review, the authorised share capital 

of the Company is `275,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Two Hundred Seventy Five Crore only) divided into 
27,50,00,000 (Twenty Seven Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of `10/- each and Issued Subscribed and Paid-up 
Share Capital has been increased to `261,11,31,510/- 
(Indian Rupees Two Hundred Sixty One Crore Eleven Lakhs 
Thirty One Thousand Five Hundred Ten only) divided into 
26,11,13,151 (Twenty Six Crore Eleven Lakhs Thirteen 
Thousand One Hundred Fifty One) Equity Shares of `10/- 
each from ̀ 178,11,31,510/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred 
Seventy Eight Crore Eleven Lakhs Thirty one Thousand 
Five Hundred Ten only) divided into 17,81,13,151 
(Seventeen Crore Eighty One Lakhs Thirteen Thousand 
One Hundred Fifty One) Equity Shares of `10/- each.

7.	 Preferential Issue of Shares and Open Offer
	� During the year under review, pursuant to the Investment 

Agreement the Company has allotted 8,30,00,000 
(Eight Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of 
`10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each, at a price of `36/- 
(Indian Rupees Thirty Six only) aggregating amount 
to `298,80,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred 
Ninety Eight Crore and Eighty Lakhs only) to Indorama 
Netherlands B.V.,(Acquirer) on 3rd April 2019 representing 
31.79% of the Emerging Share Capital.

� The Acquirer has made mandatory Open Offer in 
accordance with the Regulation 3 (1) and 4 of SAST 
Regulations as a result of the direct acquisition of Equity

[...]

www.indoramaindia.com and also on the Ministry of 
Corporate Affairs’ website, www.mca.gov.in.

� Pursuant to the provisions of Investor Education and 
Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer 
and Refund) Rules, 2016 (IEPF Rules), the Company has 
transferred 28,162 (Twenty Eight Thousand One Hundred 
Sixty Two) equity shares of ̀ 10/- each of the Company held 
by various Investors, physical as well as dematerialised 
form, whose dividend amount is unclaimed/unpaid 
for seven years to Suspense Account of the Investor 
Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) Authority, during